
D

E

G

H

I

L

M

N

O

P

R

D

E

G

H

I

L

M

N

O

P

R

(%)
2021
Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov

12.2 14.6 9.5 7.5 12.3 17.2 12.0 12.8 15.1 9.8 7.9 8.7

D 7.1 4.2 1.7 3.0 4.4 4.4 2.1 4.2 5.6 -0.8 -0.7 1.8

E 34.6 38.5 27.6 22.0 21.9 23.9 16.9 14.5 17.0 11.4 6.0 5.8

G 20.4 24.7 18.1 16.9 6.0 17.4 13.5 9.2 10.8 7.2 6.7 5.3

H 16.2 14.0 13.4 12.6 13.1 17.6 11.9 14.7 14.6 11.7 7.3 8.1

I 10.6 13.3 5.1 5.8 6.9 17.5 12.3 12.8 18.7 12.7 11.7 13.0

L 12.3 15.1 8.0 3.3 10.1 18.4 7.3 9.0 15.7 3.5 2.6 10.6

M 12.7 38.8 28.4 5.0 49.6 54.3 30.9 47.7 51.1 29.5 29.3 21.2

N 3.3 16.5 15.4 4.1 10.4 17.4 16.7 13.5 28.9 22.3 11.3 6.3

O 6.6 12.6 -0.6 -1.6 3.4 5.8 3.9 10.0 0.4 -0.4 -1.9 -9.4

P 8.4 4.7 2.5 6.3 6.6 11.7 9.4 5.1 6.9 6.1 3.7 4.8

R 15.1 18.7 14.2 11.3 15.3 18.4 13.2 16.7 15.8 11.3 10.1 13.2

1.　The data is classified based on the “Japan Standard Industry Classification” revised in October 2013.

2.　"Regular workers" refer to either a work without fixed employment term or a work with fixed term of more than 4 months (excluding seasonal work).
3.　"Part-timers" refer to those employees whose scheduled working hour is less than that of the regular employees in the same workplace.

6.4

20.524.9 20.9

Education, learning support

Living-related and personal services and amusement services 6.3 7.3 8.5 -12.3 5.4

-9.4 -10.8 -10.7 -12.4 -8.4

-2.14.8

18.89.7 9.913.2

5,913

50,208

14,445

10.6 12.6 13.2 1.7 5.3

22,916

76,476

30,250

17,003

26,268

15,805

16,113

25,612

15,059

6,688 6,041

11.17.1

5.5 6.1

9.1

4.　"Casual workers" refer to a work with fixed employment term of 1 month to 4 months and "seasonal workers" refer to a work engaged for a certain term by seasonal labour demand

or utilizing own leisure time.

Chart 3. THE STATUS OF NEW JOB OPENINGS FOR GENERAL EMPLOYMENT BY KEY INDUSTRY AND BY SIZE

○  The status of new job openings for general employment by key industry and by size (excluding new school graduates)
November 2022

24.5

14.3

8.0

10.0

6.9

9.8

4.7

25.7500 - 999 people 21.7

10.2 16.2

100 - 299 people

300 - 499 people

7.5

(Note)

Including

part-timers

Services (not elsewhere classified)

1,000 people and over

Medical , health care and welfare

7.1

Services (not elsewhere classified)

Construction

Manufacturing

Information and communications

Living-related and personal services and

amusement services

Scientific research, professional and technical

services

Accommodations, eating and drinking services

23.3

30 - 99 people

8.3

Education, learning support

Transport and postal services

Wholesale and retail trade

19.2

2022

-4.6

2.2

10.6 9.2 35.6

2.3 1.3

6.6

33.2

7,788

98,708

45,546

776

83,160

30,489

5,677

4,712

221,374

6,042

3,781

1,002

23,256

240

8,396

18,604

1,326112,565

305,700

6,297

111,635

3,049647

8.7

1.8

7.1

9,737

Industry

10.4

Change from the

same month of

the preceding

year (%)

6.5

26.8

15.4

7.2

1.4 1.6 -8.0

0.3

10.510.1

4.4

15.6

8.1

13.0

Information and communications

Total

21.2

Medical , health care and welfare

(By size)

29 people and under

○  Transition in numbers in key industries in comparison with change from the same month of the preceding year (%) (excluding new school graduates)

7.9 7.5 29.625.4

6.8

18.3

9.4

7.1

5.4

-10.7

8.4

17.8

5.1 5.2

4,809

63,087

18,566

35,863

55,991

68,943 67,244

33,536

16,750

1,606

23,116

2,709

10,496

52,843

1,816

59,994

2,327

54,385

1,699

3,093

481,329

30 - 99 people

35,504

328,956

13,054

77,530 43,26047,041

5,266

113,891

50,942

5,026

117,677

69,546

212,599

73,752

86,203

108,834

21,275

890

656

746

Excluding

part-timers
Total number

115,092

Industry, Size

New job openings

(person(s))

Construction

516,833

Manufacturing

Information and communications

Total

Accommodations, eating and drinking services

865,294

200,837

Transport and postal activities

(By size)

29 people and under

15,075

11,785

9,398

7,073

1,000 people and over

Accommodations, eating and drinking services

Regular workers

46,359

Wholesale and retail trade

Scientific research, professional and technical services

Part-timers

Transport and postal activities

Wholesale and retail trade

Scientific research, professional and technical services

500 - 999 people

348,461

5.3

300 - 499 people

Total

Manufacturing 5.8

Living-related and personal services and amusement services

Education, learning support

Medical , health care and welfare

Services (not elsewhere classified)

550,330

Construction

100 - 299 people

Casual,

seasonal workers


