Chart 3. THE STATUS OF NEW JOB OPENINGS FOR GENERAL EMPLOYMENT BY KEY INDUSTRY AND BY SIZE

○ The status of new job openings for general employment by key industry and by size (excluding new school graduates)

November 2022

					· ·	November 2022
	Industry, Size	Total number	Excluding part-timers	Regular workers	Casual, seasonal workers	Part-timers
	Total	865,294	516,833	481,329	35,504	348,461
	D Construction	73,752	68,943	67,244	1,699	4,809
	E Manufacturing	86,203	63,087	59,994	3,093	23,116
	G Information and communications	21,275	18,566	16,750	1,816	2,709
	H Transport and postal activities	46,359	35,863	33,536	2,327	10,496
	I Wholesale and retail trade	108,834	55,991	54,385	1,606	52,843
	$oxedsymbol{\mathbb{L}}$ Scientific research, professional and technical services	22,916	17,003	16,113	890	5,913
	${ m M}$ Accommodations, eating and drinking services	76,476	26,268	25,612	656	50,208
	${ m N}\;$ Living-related and personal services and amusement services	30,250	15,805	15,059	746	14,445
New job openings	O Education, learning support	13,054	5,266	5,026	240	7,788
(person(s))	P Medical , health care and welfare	212,599	113,891	112,565	1,326	98,708
	R Services (not elsewhere classified)	115,092	69,546	50,942	18,604	45,546
	(By size)					
	29 people and under	550,330	328,956	305,700	23,256	221,374
	30 - 99 people	200,837	117,677	111,635	6,042	83,160
	100 - 299 people	77,530	47,041	43,260	3,781	30,489
	300 - 499 people	15,075	9,398	8,396	1,002	5,677
	500 - 999 people	11,785	7,073	6,297	776	4,712
	1,000 people and over	9,737	6,688	6,041	647	3,049
	Total	8.7	7.1	7.1	7.2	11.1
	D Construction	1.8	1.4	1.6	-8.0	9.1
	E Manufacturing	5.8	5.5	6.1	-4.6	6.6
	G Information and communications	5.3	2.2	2.3	1.3	33.2
Change from the same month of the preceding year (%)	H Transport and postal activities	8.1	10.6	9.2	35.6	0.3
	I Wholesale and retail trade	13.0	15.4	15.6	10.1	10.5
	L Scientific research, professional and technical services	10.6	12.6	13.2	1.7	5.3
	${f M}$ Accommodations, eating and drinking services	21.2	7.9	7.5	25.4	29.6
	${ m N}^{{}}$ Living-related and personal services and amusement services	6.3	7.3	8.5	-12.3	5.4
	O Education, learning support	-9.4	-10.8	-10.7	-12.4	-8.4
	P Medical , health care and welfare	4.8	5.1	5.2	-2.1	4.4
	R Services (not elsewhere classified)	13.2	9.8	9.7	9.9	18.8
	(By size)					
	29 people and under	8.0	6.4	6.5	5.4	10.4
	30 - 99 people	10.0	7.1	7.1	8.4	14.3
	100 - 299 people	6.9	8.3	7.5	17.8	4.7
	300 - 499 people	10.2	6.8	9.4	-10.7	16.2
	500 - 999 people	21.7	19.2	18.3	26.8	25.7
	1,000 people and over	23.3	24.5	24.9	20.5	20.9

O Transition in numbers in key industries in comparison with change from the same month of the preceding year (%) (excluding new school graduates)

(%)

		2021 2022											
Industry		Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov
Including part-timers	Total	12.2	14.6	9.5	7.5	12.3	17.2	12.0	12.8	15.1	9.8	7.9	8.7
	D Construction	7.1	4.2	1.7	3.0	4.4	4.4	2.1	4.2	5.6	-0.8	-0.7	1.8
	E Manufacturing	34.6	38.5	27.6	22.0	21.9	23.9	16.9	14.5	17.0	11.4	6.0	5.
	G Information and communications	20.4	24.7	18.1	16.9	6.0	17.4	13.5	9.2	10.8	7.2	6.7	5.
	H Transport and postal services	16.2	14.0	13.4	12.6	13.1	17.6	11.9	14.7	14.6	11.7	7.3	8.
	I Wholesale and retail trade	10.6	13.3	5.1	5.8	6.9	17.5	12.3	12.8	18.7	12.7	11.7	13.
	L Scientific research, professional and technical services	12.3	15.1	8.0	3.3	10.1	18.4	7.3	9.0	15.7	3.5	2.6	10.
	M Accommodations, eating and drinking services	12.7	38.8	28.4	5.0	49.6	54.3	30.9	47.7	51.1	29.5	29.3	21.
	${ m N} \begin{tabular}{l} { m Living-related and personal services and} \\ { m amusement services} \end{tabular}$	3.3	16.5	15.4	4.1	10.4	17.4	16.7	13.5	28.9	22.3	11.3	6.
	O Education, learning support	6.6	12.6	-0.6	-1.6	3.4	5.8	3.9	10.0	0.4	-0.4	-1.9	-9.
	P Medical , health care and welfare	8.4	4.7	2.5	6.3	6.6	11.7	9.4	5.1	6.9	6.1	3.7	4.
	R Services (not elsewhere classified)	15.1	18.7	14.2	11.3	15.3	18.4	13.2	16.7	15.8	11.3	10.1	13.

(Note)

- 1. The data is classified based on the "Japan Standard Industry Classification" revised in October 2013.
- 2. "Regular workers" refer to either a work without fixed employment term or a work with fixed term of more than 4 months (excluding seasonal work).
- 3. "Part-timers" refer to those employees whose scheduled working hour is less than that of the regular employees in the same workplace.
- 4. "Casual workers" refer to a work with fixed employment term of 1 month to 4 months and "seasonal workers" refer to a work engaged for a certain term by seasonal labour demand or utilizing own leisure time.